## In The Supreme Court of the United States

ROSELVA CHAIDEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT
OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD,
IMMIGRANT LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER AND
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY T. GREEN
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

ALISA WELLEK IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT 3 West 29th Street, Suite 803 New York, New York 10001 Jeffrey S. Trachtman Counsel of Record Dani R. James Craig L. Siegel Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP 1177 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10036 (212) 715-9100 jtrachtman@kramerlevin.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ŀ	age
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
REASONS THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED	5
I. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important Because the Deepening Conflict Over the Retroactivity of <i>Padilla</i> Imposes Severe Consequences on Countless Noncitizens and Causes Disuniformity in the Enforcement of Federal Immigration Law	5
II. The Decision Below Is Appropriate for Review Because It Is Inconsistent With <i>Padilla</i> and Wrong	11
CONCLUSION	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
CASES
Commonwealth v. Clarke, 949 N.E.2d 892 (Mass. 2011)
INS v. St. Cyr, 533 U.S. 289 (2001)15
Murrieta v. INS, 762 F.2d 733 (9th Cir. 1985)11
Padilla v. Kentucky, 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)passim
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)
Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288 (1989)4, 5, 11
United States v. Hong, F.3d, 2011 WL 3805763 (10th Cir. Aug. 30, 2011)11
United States v. Orocio, 645 F.3d 630 (3d Cir. 2011)
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION
U.S. Const. amend. VI1
STATUTES
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(G)9
Rules
Supreme Court Rule 37.21
Sunreme Court Rule 37.6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES
American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice, Pleas of Guilty Standard 14-3.2, cmt. (2d ed. 1982)
American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice, Pleas of Guilty 14-3.2(f), cmt. (3d ed. 1999)
Amsterdam, Trial Manual 5 for the Defense of Criminal Cases § 204 (1988)14
